

No. 19-333

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC. d/b/a ARLENE'S
FLOWERS AND GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
ROBERT INGERSOLL, and CURT FREED,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Washington**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF
OF SAMARITAN'S PURSE AND THE
BILLY GRAHAM EVANGELISTIC ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN G. KNEPPER
LAW OFFICE OF
JOHN G. KNEPPER, LLC
2122 Warren Avenue,
Suite 310
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
(307) 632-2842
John@KnepperLLC.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The importance of religious faith to all aspects of life, and an increasingly diverse society, have made it inevitable that this Court will need to guide lower courts on how to resolve conflicts between religious faith and the demands of civil society.....	7
A. Religious faith commands adherents to live their beliefs in all aspects of life	7
B. This case presents an ideal vehicle to guide lower courts as they undertake the “difficult task” of resolving similar conflicts with tolerance and without undue disrespect, as <i>Masterpiece</i> requires	11
II. The Washington Supreme Court has misinterpreted <i>Masterpiece</i> in a manner that makes the First Amendment’s protection against religious hostility unenforceable....	14
A. As confirmed by <i>Masterpiece</i> , the Free Exercise Clause’s protection against hostility toward religious faith protects the integration of faith into public life ...	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The analytic approach of the Washington Supreme Court twists <i>Masterpiece</i> in a manner that undermines the ability to identify hostility to religious faith.....	17
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2067 (2019).....	9, 14
<i>Att’y Grievance Comm’n of Md. v. Frost</i> , 85 A.3d 264 (Md. 2014).....	24
<i>Bagby v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver</i> , 528 P.2d 1299 (Colo. 1974).....	21
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. 335 (1871)	21, 22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	19
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	3, 9
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	21
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	15, 16, 20
<i>Combs v. Homer-Ctr. Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	8
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	3, 15
<i>Frazee v. Illinois Dep’t of Employment Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	18
<i>JJR Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 891 P.2d 720 (Wash. 1995)	14
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	10
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2355 (2016).....	17
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1475 (mem.) (2019)	20
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	12, 13
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of New York, Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	21
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta, Okla.</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 155 F.Supp.2d 142 (D.N.J. 2001), <i>rev’d</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-101	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-302	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-34-303	18
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.30.140	21
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.010 <i>et seq.</i>	3
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37(a)	1
Wash.R.Prof.Conduct 8.2(a)	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Charles Colson & Nancy Pearcey, <i>How Now Shall We Live?</i> (1999)	7
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Learned Hand: An Expression from the Second Circuit</i> , 29 Brook. L. Rev. 6 (1962)	4
Kent Brantly, <i>This Is What It Feels Like to Survive Ebola</i> , in Time (Sept. 5, 2014) available at https://bit.ly/2oSEALo	25
Moses ben Maimon (Maimonides), <i>Guide of the Perplexed</i> (M. Friedlander trans., 1881)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Oxford Islamic Information Centre, <i>Five Pillars of Islam</i> at https://bit.ly/2n14VGu	8
Pope Paul VI, <i>Pastoral Constitution on the Church in the Modern World: Gaudium et Spes</i> , Libreria Editrice Vaticana ¶ 43 (Dec. 7, 1965)	7, 8
